in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Company’s loans and borrowing with floating interest rates. The Company manages the interest rate risk by regularly

monitoring the interest rate profiles of its interest-bearing financial instruments. Management monitors the changes in interest

rates and believes that the fair value and cash flow interest rate risks to the Company are not significant.

The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the

Company is as follows:

Financial liabilities

30 September

2023
(Unaudited)

31 December
2022

(Audited)

 SR’000 SR’000

Loans and borrowings 200,000  624,628

 ═════════ ═════════

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. The following

table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rate on the Company’s profit before tax, through

the impact of floating rate borrowings with all other variables held constant:

30 September

2023
(Unaudited)

31 December
2022

(Audited)

 SR’000 SR’000

Interest rate-increases by 100 basis points 167 3,378

Interest rate-decrease by 100 basis points (167) (3,378)

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Company's transactions are principally in Saudi Riyals, Euros, British Pound Sterling and United

States Dollars. The management believes that there is no currency risk arising from the transactions in currencies to which

the Saudi Riyals is pegged. The Company’s exposure to currency risk arising from currencies to which the Saudi Riyals is

not pegged is not material to these interim condensed financial statements.

[…]

SAAS are discussing the matter with GACA and has not reached a conclusion yet. Consequently, it is difficult to

estimate the related liability as at the reporting date.

(d) As at 30 September 2023, there are cases filed by labors and subcontractors where the Company is a defendant.

Currently, the legal proceedings are ongoing and based on management expectations, the related probabilities of

winning the cases are high for the Company.

20 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There have been no significant subsequent events since the period-end, that would require disclosures of adjustments in these

interim condensed financial statements, except as disclosed in note 13.

SAUDI GROUND SERVICES COMPANY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

 At 30 September 2023

24

21 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified for purposes of comparison and better presentation.

The following is the summary of reclassification on interim condensed statement of profit or loss for the three-month

period ended 30 September 2022:

Balance as

previously stated

Reclassifications

Balance after

reclassifications

Cost of revenue 507,589 3,526 511,115

General and administrative expenses 69,059  (2,487) 66,572

Finance cost 8,721  (1,039) 7,682

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

The following is the summary of reclassification on interim condensed statement of profit or loss for the nine-month

period ended 30 September 2022:

Balance as

previously stated

Reclassifications

Balance after

reclassifications

Cost of revenue 1,328,403 10,451 1,338,854

General and administrative expenses 204,149 (7,255)  196,894

Finance cost 24,871 (3,196) 21,675

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

22 APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim condensed financial statements have been approved and authorised to issue by the Company's Board of

Directors on 4 November 2023 corresponding to 20 Rabi Al-Thani 1445H.